Public Document Pack

w WIRRAL

Area Forum (Bebington and
Clatterbridge)

Contact Officer: Carol Sharratt

Tel: 0151 691 8213

e-mail: michellegray@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk
AGENDA

1. WELCOME

2. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING (PREVIOUS MEETING -
FEBRUARY 2010)

3.  COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT "WHAT HAS BEEN HAPPENING IN
YOUR AREA" (Pages 1 - 22)

4, PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
5. FUNDING FOR 2010/2011

You Decide Funding

Introduction to You Decide/Winter Resilience Funding

Q&A Session

Resident participation & Involvement in allocating this money
End of session & feedback

What next?

Y VVVVYVY

Winter Resilience & Integrated Transport Block Funding/Road
Safety

6. NEXT AREA FORUM MEETING



> Tuesday 19" October — venue to be confirmed



Wirral's Area Forums

Bebington & Clatterbridge Area Forum

Papers for the forum meeting
Wednesday 9" June 2010

Bebington Civic Centre, Civic Suite,
Bebington, Wirral CH63 7PT

Starts at 7.00pm

Michelle Gray - Community Engagement Co-ordinator, Tel: 0151 691 8213 Fax: 0151
691 8159, Textphone: 18001 0151 691 8213, Email: michellegray@wirral.gov.uk

Website: www.wirral.gov.uk Community Engagement Team, Corporate Services,

Town Hall, Brighton Street, Wallasey, Wirral CH44 8ED

You Decide...

June area forums give you the opportunity to tell us how you would like to spend funding
for this area. Do you think your area needs more activities for young people, bins or
benches, signs for your local park? Come along and choose from a wide range of council
activities.... In previous years, we have asked residents to fill in questionnaires.

However this year, to have your say, you will need to attend the area forum

*WIRRAL Page 1 Help shape your services




Contents

Section One Minutes from last Meeting 3-5
Section Two Local Updates 6 —22
e Anti-Social Behaviour Team 6

e Cheshire & Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 6-7

e Community Safety 7

e Equalities & Diversity 8-11
e Fire & Rescue Service 11-13
e Older People’s Parliament 14 -15
e NHS Wirral 15-16
e Streetscene 16 - 18
e Wirral University Teaching Hospital Trust 19 - 21
e Youth Service 21-22

Code of Conduct for Area Forums

» Indicate to the Chairperson when you would like to speak
> Let invited speakers finish what they have to say

» Respect others right to be heard

» Do not use abusive or offensive language

» Do not make any discriminatory remarks

» Do not have private conversations while meeting is in progress

Page 2




Section One

AREA FORUM (BEBINGTON AND CLATTERBRIDGE)
Wednesday, 3 February 2010

Present: S Clarke (Chair)

Councillors C Povall, W Smith, C Teggin, KJ Williams

In attendance: Jane Thompson (Wirral Partnership Homes), Ema Boddison (Minute Taker)

Community Representatives Ray Johnson, Older People’s Parliament Rep Frank McCoy

Lead Officer Tom Sault, Area Service Co-ordinator Michelle Gray, Street Scene Manager

Phil Miner, Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Jane Wilshaw, NHS Wirral Cathy Doran,
Andy Mills, Merseyside Police Inspector Stephen Lewtas, Merseyside Fire & Rescue Sarah Patterson, Council
Officers Jim Thompson (Community Safety Team),

Paula Mansley (Youth & Sport), Apologies Councillor, A Jennings, Marla Johnson, Brian Cummings (Public
Governor), Inspector Andy Wise, Glen Coleman

1 WELCOME

The Chair, Councillor Sheila Clarke, welcomed forum members and 10 members of the public to the Forum
meeting. Apologies were received from Glen Coleman, Brian Cummings, Marla Johnson, Inspector Andy Wise
and Councillor Alan Jennings.

2 MINUTES (PREVIOUS MEETING - OCTOBER 2009)

There were no matters arising and the minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a true record.

3 WIRRAL PARTNERSHIP HOMES - UPDATE ON RESIDENT SUPPORT IN YOUR
LOCAL AREA

Jane Thompson explained how WPH support resident associations within WPH communities and work with the
associations to improve their homes and estates with financial funding, staff resource and training. WPH have
formal partnerships with other RSL'’s, Wirral Met and the NHS as well as informal working partnerships with
other stakeholders. There are currently 34+ WPH groups and most of the borough is covered. Help is also
available to non-residents of WPH as long as they are a member of a local residents group which include WPH
tenants. Jane will attend any resident meeting to give advice and support on what WPH can offer. She advised
anyone who is interested to speak to her at the end of the meeting.

Q Colin Pleasted — | was part of a residents association for many years and our local support has been
destroyed which means we have to get support from Liverpool! Also why have WPH become a charity?

Jane Thompson — WPH explained to the meeting that the local support was the Wirral Federation and both
WPH and the council had withdrawn staff and financial support to this group on request of a major consultation
exercise across all Wirral community groups. Jane also explained that WPH could not offer support to his
resident association as it there were no WPH residents within the membership and all funding and support
comes from tenants rent. We have been a charity since 2005 when WPH was set up.

Q — Franck McCoy — Community Centres are closing down — do you have an
influence on this?

Jane Thompson — We have 14 community properties that we own and anyone is welcome to use however we
don’t have the power and influence over other community centre in the Wirral owned by other parties.

Clir Jerry Williams — Riverside help with Victoria Hall, but there has been no offer from WPH — can you take this
comment back with you and enquire? Jane Thompson — Will take back and enquire.

The Chair thanked Jane Thompson for her update.

4 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT "WHAT BEEN HAPPENING IN YOUR

AREA"

Merseyside Police Inspector Stephen Lewtas advised that there are no ‘hot spots’ and crime is down. There has
been a ‘blip’ with sheds however ‘Operation Salvo’ is underway for burglaries involving sheds and burglary
dwelling. He also went over the newsletter that was given out on the night with regards to door safety.

Page 3




Clir Jerry Williams — | am very disappointed that Inspector Andy Wise could not be here tonight as he is
attending an event in Bromborough when he knew about the forum, disappointed that the Police organised an
event on the same night as the area forum. Inspector Stephan Lewtas to feed this back.

Chair — Michelle Gray did officially speak with Chief Constable’s Secretary and has been reassured it will not
happen again and any major events due to be organised will liaise with each other, but may | add that the
situation is still very disappointing.

Community Safety Jim Thompson — reiterated what Steve Lewtas said and also added they are 50 burglaries
up from last year over the borough. Anti Social Behaviour however has come down. Community Safety been
working in partnership with the Police, Councillors and Youth Service. During the recent bad weather there was
an increase in ASB calls however, these were mainly complaints of young people throwing snowballs.

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Sarah Patterson — Went over an extensive report (page 12 — 15) and added that
they had a very successful bonfire programme working in partnership with the Police.

Q - Ray Johnston — It was written in the papers that smoke alarms should have a 10 year battery but they
haven’'t — what has been done?

Sarah Patterson- We have changed suppliers and will change any fire alarms if people contact the free phone
number For a FREE Home Fire Safety Check, including FREE smoke alarm installation if

required please contact Fire Service Direct on FREEphone 0800 731 5958 Frank McCoy — Wanted to add that
the Fire Service should be thanked for all the hard work and they do with young people.

NHS Wirral Kathy Doran — Explained that there was a full report within the papers (page 18-20) and added that
she is happy that we are now seeing developments in Wirral with regards to alcohol misuse which is now
coming down. Swine flu is not an issue at the moment but maybe again in the future so for now we are still
vaccinating.

Chair — Congratulated Kathy and staff from NHS for getting into work over the bad weather period. Both NHS
and the Council worked together to make sure their staff were in over this period to make sure services did not
stop.

Q (public member) — My wife has a blood test at her GP surgery and the Nurse has different epilates on. When
my wife asked why they had the different epilates she said it was because they had been privatised.

Kathy Doran — | am not aware of this, | will look into this and feedback to the forum.
Frank McCoy — What happened to the Emergency Centre at Clatterbridge?

Kathy Doran — It is at Eastham now as there are more people statistically surrounding the Eastham area so it
will benefit more people. It is not cost effective to run two centres after a full research was carried out it was
decided to put it in the Eastham area.

Wirral University Teaching Hospital Trust Jane Wilshaw — went over the extensive report included in the papers
(page 16 — 18) and advised people of the Norovirus outbreak — asked people not to come to the hospital if they
have had symptoms (vomiting and diarrhoea) or if they have been in contact with anybody who has had
symptoms. The new Woman and Child unit is nearly finished and the Gynae unit opened last week. The Care
Quality Commission attended the hospital and we scored Green on every item which is fantastic.

Clir Walter Smith — | saw an optician and was referred to the Eye Department — the service was very efficient.
Excellent Service.

Jane Wilshaw — Thank you, | will pass your kind comments on.

Frank McCoy Older Peoples Parliament Rep — went over extensive report (page 15 — 16) and informed if
anyone would like to join they have to be over 50 and live on the Wirral. Announced they will be having an AGM
in March.

Ray Johnston Community Representative — at last meeting | said that the Older Peoples Parliament had funding
from you decide allocation and would like to thank the Councillors and Community Engagement Team for their
effort in helping us allocate the funding this has been spent on Environment issues (mainly bins, benches, trees
and tidy up’s for the Wirral).

Chair thanked the Older Peoples Parliament for all the work they do especially for their support for
grandparents.

Page 4




5 YOU DECIDE FUNDING - HOW THE MONEY HAS BEEN ALLOCATED
Michelle Gray — Area Co-ordinator informed the area forum of how the allocation of funding has been spent for
2009/2010:

» Deployment of 3 Youth Respect Workers (WASBT Outreach Workers) £3,600

* Community Sports Development Worker £6,000, « Community Sport Leaders Award £2,200

» Community “Big Give Away Day” £700, « Gates to secure park and to address ASB £6,000 (under review)
* Vehicle Activated Sign with Solar Panel £10,000, « New Street Light £4,400, « Slow Markings £40,

» Dropped Kerb £2,600, « Road/Pavement Improvements £3,000

Chair thanked Michelle for all her hard work.

Q — (Public member) — | am the President of the oldest angling club in Wirral. We rent water in Wales and land
owners have been gambling our money. Unless we ask our members to double or treble their fee we will go
broke, this group is well attended and is a community group and welcome young people to take part in the
angling club — This club would like to still continue into the future and has asked can we get help from anyone?
Michelle Gray — advised Mr Plested that his group will be be-able to apply for ‘Funds for You’ funding. Michelle
advised of the criteria that needs to be met and has offered to support this group in them completing their
application form.

6 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Q — (Public Member) — in relation to handing over community assets, these have to be in a reasonable condition
before they are handed over, if there is no money then how can these assets be made into a reasonable
condition.

Clir Jerry Williams — Any assets that are to be handed over, a feasibility study will go ahead.

Q — (Public Member) — Mayor Hall Trustees raised money to get building re-roofed but once it was done we
could hear dripping because one of the pipes hadn’t been put back properly. We have been on to the Council
for months as it has ruined the plaster.

Clir Jerry Williams — to look into this and report back to forum in June.

Q — (Public Member) — what stage is the Birkenhead Town Hall at?

CliIr Jerry Williams — Negotiation stage, a lot of people are interested but John Gorman and his consortium is the
preferred bid at the moment. From a heritage point of view the Council has said in no uncertain terms the
building must stay in the class of a Grade 1 building. Ray Johnston — has tried to get in touch but to no avail.
Michelle Gray will look into this and feedback any additional information to Ray Johnston and the rest of the
area forum.

Q (Public Member) — It has been 12 months now since Clatterbridge roundabout lights have been out. When is
this being done?

Phil Miner — This has now been sorted, there has been issues with material but it is sorted now. Also issue
around the signs these are class 2 reflectivity so you should be able to see them.

CliIr Jerry Williams — the delay on the lights is also down to Scottish Power. We have to chase them as well. |
have also had a few complaints of them parking on the grass verges.

Q (Public Member) — Can | have an update on the surfacing of Brimstage Road? Phil Miner — Hopefully the
work will start 21st February — it went to tender and needed to be approved. This will take up to 3 — 4 weeks
Frank McCoy — are the council going to deal with pot holes?

Phil Miner — We are aware of the problems across the whole of Wirral. We have had teams out and contractors
working weekends to look at all roads and to highlight areas of concern. We have been given £250K for road
maintenance especially for the pot holes. Any areas you want to be looked at you can contact Streetscene 0151
606 2004.

Q (Public Member) in the paper it stated that tourism bought in £270 million. Ray Johnston — the ordinary
person needs to benefit from tourism. Not just the Council and businesses. ClIr Jerry Williams added the
Council does not receive this amount of money directly and it does need addressing for the future and to
develop tourism for the Wirral.

7 NEXT AREA FORUM MEETING

The Chair thanked everyone for attending and closed the meeting at 9pm The next Area Forum will take place
on Wednesday 9th June 2010, venue to be confirmed.

Page 5




Section Two

Area forums provide an opportunity for people who live or work in Wirral to have
a greater say on local issues and be more active in decision making and
shaping local services.

Tackling Anti-Social Behaviour (prepared by Wirral Anti-Social Behaviour Team) Jan 10 — May 10

Leqgal action against the perpetrators of anti-social behaviour has included:

» 17 year-old male from Beatrice Avenue, Bebington, was issued with an interim Anti-Social Behaviour
Order pending a further hearing following alleged abusive and threatening behaviour;

Reported February 2010:

» 17 year-old male from Beatrice Avenue, Bebington, was issued with a 2-year Anti-Social Behaviour
Order following alleged abusive and threatening behaviour, evidenced by officers from Merseyside
Police, Wirral Community Patrol and the Oval Sports Centre (see above).

Developments / achievements

New adult eating disorder unit opens in Wirral A new 10 bedded in-patient eating disorder unit is to open at
Springview Hospital, Clatterbridge. The service, provided by Cheshire and Wirral Partnership NHS Foundation
Trust (CWP), will support both adults and young people from the age of 16 years with eating disorders.
"Oaktrees" unit will ensure that people suffering with an eating disorder have access to the specialist care and
treatment they need.

CWP combats health inequalities with three new appointments The Trus
[...]
of 2013/14 that can be reinvested in the service to deliver year on year quality
improvements.

The local picture Translated locally, Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust is required to
make efficiency savings in the order of £14.3 million in 2010/11, with further, similar levels of savings being
required in the foreseeable future. The Trust has set its budget for 2010/11 based on its contract with NHS
Wirral. This year, the national tariff (the schedule of payments for activity undertaken under Payment by
Results) has not increased, which means that the Trust has to meet the cost of inflation. This equates to £10
million of the £14.3 million efficiency savings required in 2010/11. This tariff applies to every acute trust in the
NHS.

Meeting the financial obligations The Trust has initiated a wide variety of internal austerity measures to
contribute to the 2010/11 efficiency target, including a freeze on recruitment to posts that do not directly affect
patient care, energy reduction measures, hospitality restrictions and reducing the range of goods and services
that the Trust purchases. These measures will not be sufficient to meet the target and each of our Divisions is
reviewing its services to seek out waste and inefficiency, while at the same time maintaining and improving
service quality for our patients.

In our Medical Services Division, comprising the Trust’'s general medical services, as well as medicine for the

elderly/rehabilitation, discussions with clinicians have identified scope to re-design some medical services in

ways that:

e take advantage of reducing lengths of stay (e.g. more procedures being done on a day case basis)

e ensure greater collaboration with partner agencies to improve discharge processes and provide rapid
assessment services

e introduce more streamlined ways of working e.g. improving the speed at which ‘take home’ drugs are
available for discharged patients

e recognise new, improved methods of clinical pra
[...]
youth clubs a
play about risk taking behaviour this is now going into school.

Wirral Youth Service Outreach Team As part of the Wirral Youth Service reconfiguration, Wirral Youth Service
Outreach Team has been reorganised into the four districts of Wirral: Birkenhead, Wallasey, West Wirral and
South Wirral. Each outreach team will be managed by a District Youth Worker who will work in collaboration
with the Hub managers to deliver a comprehensive Youth Offer to meet the needs of the young people in their
district.

South Wirral District Outreach Team As part of the Wirral Youth Service reconfiguration, Wirral Youth Service
Outreach Team has been reorganised into districts.

The Team covering this area is the South Wirral Outreach Team. This team is being developed and will give a
report at the next Forum about its activities.

District Team Wards Operational times | Staffing Office base
South South Wirral | Eastham, 5 nights per week 1 full time District | South Wirral Hub
Wirral Outreach including Youth Worker
Team Bromborough, 327 8063

Liz Hawkins Friday & Saturday. 54 hrs/18

Bebington, sessions of YSW 07901597730

per week.
Clatterbridge.

Page 22




	Agenda
	3 Community Engagement "what has been happening in your area"



Minutes of the meeting


AREA FORUM (BEBINGTON AND CLATTERBRIDGE) 
 

Wednesday, 9 June 2010 
 

Present: 
 

  
 

Councillors S Clarke 
C Povall 
W Smith 
 

KJ Williams 
P Kearney 
 

Community Representatives Marla Johnson; Ray Johnston 
 

Lead Officer Tom Sault 
 

Area Service Co-ordinator Michelle Gray 
 

Street Scene Manager 
 

Phil Miner 
 

Wirral University Teaching Hospital  NHS 
Foundation Trust 
 

Jane Wilshaw 

NHS Wirral 
 

Lorna Quigley 

Merseyside Police 
 

Inspector Andy Wise 
 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue 
 

Ian Maxwell 
 

Community Safety 
 

Jim Thompson (Community Safety Team) 
 

 

In attendance: Steve Russell, Helen Gallagher, Brian  
Cummings (Public Governor) Paula 
Mansley (Youth and Sport), Ema Boddison 
(Minute Taker) 
 

Apologies Councillor Alan Jennings 
 

 

1 WELCOME  
 
The Chair, Councillor Jerry Williams, welcomed forum and 14 members of the public 
to the public forum meeting.   
 



Councillor Jerry Williams also apologised for his comments published in the last 
minutes contained on page 4 in which he stated he was unhappy with Inspector Andy 
Wise, it was not personal and he has now realised he had other issues to deal with – 
his main issue was in fact the non attendance of the Inspector – apology was 
accepted by Inspector Andy Wise. 

 
2 MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING (PREVIOUS MEETING - FEBRUARY 

2010)  
 
NHS WIRRAL page 4 – Action for Cathy Doran re: privatising Nurses and 
Phlebotomists – these services are NHS run and are not being privatised.   
 
There were no other matters arising and the minutes from the previous meeting were 
agreed as a true record. 

 
3 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT "WHAT HAS BEEN HAPPENING IN YOUR 

AREA"  
 
Merseyside Police – Inspector Andy Wise – explained have been working on 
statistical information and there has been a reduction in total crime from last year and 
went over extensive report available in papers provided.  He also mentioned that the 
Community Support Officers and the Local Authority Officers have been posting 
leaflets in relation to door and window safety and would like to thank everybody to to 
part. 
 
Community Safety – Jim Thompson – Crime has fallen on Wirral by 10% although 
crime is expected to up on the up, because of the warm weather but they are 
nuisances crime rather than serious crime.  Jim Thompson urges forum members 
and the public to report anything that happens and it will be dealt with.  He also 
stated that Wirral is one of the safest places in the Country and we need everybody’s 
help to keep it that way and report things as they happen. 
 
Public Member – had trouble in the park behind where we live with a lot of drunken 
kids and we did phone the Police a lot last year.  Local Community Police have gone 
in the park now 3 times per week and I would just like to thank everybody involved to 
address this issue we had.   
 
Inspector Andy Wise – we have Key Individual Network Meetings which are 
advertised in supermarkets, shops and libraries etc – these are public meetings 
chaired by the Police.  Informed the forum that everybody is welcome and can let the 
Police know what we should be prioritising when we are not dealing with 
emergencies.  Explained that youths must be listened to as wel as they are the next 
generation and we cannot push them away.   
 
Ray Johnson – I thought you were going to get rid of KINS meetings? 
 
Inspector Andy Wise – yes we are.  We are going to have priority meetings instead.   
 
Ray Johnson – I think they are a good idea and it is a bad idea to get rid of them.  If 
I spoke to you in confidence then no one else in the area would know about the 
problem but with these meetings other residents are aware of what is going on. 



 
Inspector Andy Wise – the meeting is publicised so everyone will know anyway and 
everything is prioritised and that is publicised as well. 
 
Jim Thompson – there are a number of ways to can make them points – have 
extensive neighbourhood watch meetings and updates on Councils community patrol 
on the website.   
 
Q (Public Member) – why is KINS meetings being cancelled? 
 
Inspector Andy Wise – we are not getting the best picture of what people really 
want us to focus on and the attendance is bad. 
 
Q (Public Member) – PCSO (Police Community Support Officer) – will you be able 
to maintain excellent standards?  
 
Inspector Andy Wise – it is not cuts as such, it is a freeze on recruitment and 
numbers of PCSO’s will stay the same. 
 
Q (Public Member) – what about CSO’s? 
 
Inspector Andy Wise – nothing has been mentioned but I would like to keep them. 
 
Councillor Jerry William/Walter Smith – CSO’s (Community Support Officers) are 
tremendous and appreciated, the bad points are the constant moving around of the 
Police Officers and the Police telephone system is bad.  We have complained to the 
Home Secretary but nothing has been done yet. 
 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Ian Maxwell – Highlighted key areas in the extensive 
report contained in papers provided across pages 11 – 13. 
 
NHS Wirral Lorna Quigley – Highlighted key areas in the extensive report contained 
in papers provided across pages 15 – 16. 
 
Wirral University Teaching Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Jane Wilshaw - 
Highlighted key areas in the extensive report contained in papers provided across 
pages 9 – 21. 
 
Q (Public Member) – how far are we with single sex wards? 
 
Jane Wilshaw – general wards are all single sex.  Medical assessment and high 
assessment units are not as people only stay there a short length of time. 
 
Q (Public Member) – I was in hospital and there was no divide to separate men and 
woman! 
 
Jane Wilshaw – there should be a door to separate – I will look into this. 
 
Q (Public Member) – I think it is disgusting that nurses sit outside on the dirty 
benches smoking – it irritates me as there surely is a risk of infection. 
 
Jane Wilshaw – I will look into that for you. 



 
Q (Public Member) – when I was a nurse we were not allowed to wear our uniforms 
outside and on buses and I see them all the time. 
 
Jane Wilshaw – it should not be the case.  Hospital staff that do not do this.  Maybe 
it is another uniform but I will look into it. 

 
4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 
Q (Public Member) – Traffic lighting around Clatterbridge roundabout – how is this 
getting on? 
 
Streetscene Manager – Phil Miner – the groundwork has been done the only thing 
outstanding is the electrical side. 
 
Q (Public Member) – is there a CCTV camera there? 
 
Phil Miner – yes and it is owned by the Council, this is for traffic flow monitoring. 
 
Ray Johnson – the School road sign in Higher Bebington is upside down – I did e-
mail you about it. 
 
Phil Miner – the priority is to get the main route sorted and then we will go back and 
do that. 
 
Q (Public Member) – where you meet Willaston before Neston, the road sign 
disappears in the hedge and it is facing the wrong way. 
 
Phil Miner – I will look into it. 
 
Public Question time (continued): 
 
Q (Public Member) – I was approached by a number of people in Brackenwood 
saying there has been a ‘no ball games’ sign put up on grass land – why has this 
been put up and can it come down? 
 
Councillor Jerry Williams – we need Wirral Partnership Homes to be here.  We 
have thousands of complaints of kids playing football in roads etc and it can be 
distressing for the people who live in the area were the football is being played. We 
do try and encourage them to play in parks. 
 
Public Member – the closest park is a significant distance away.  The sign has been 
put up in open space which is designed for them to play in. 
 
Councillor Jerry Williams – I will have to get someone from Wirral Partnership 
Homes to look into this and report back to the next meeting in October. 
 
Phil Miner – if the sign was put up by WPH then we have no power to take it down. 
 
Public Member – there are more people who don’t want the sign than do.  One 
person is a foster carer and now the young children cannot go and play on the front. 
 



Councillor Sheila Clarke – Wirral has the most no ball games signs – the message 
seems to be we do not want children here!!  The ethos is children should be allowed 
to play in a safe area.   
 
Councillor Walter Smith – the problem with ball games is I can understand parents 
point of view but also the other residents suffer with balls landing in their gardens or 
banging on their walls and hitting windows.  We understand children need to be 
active but not to play in the middle of the road. 
 
Public Member – lots of people played football when I was young but too many 
people have cars now – it is not safe. 
 
Councillor Jerry Williams – we have had 300 complaints in just one road. 
 
Public Member (from original question) – I am not actually talking about a road, I am 
talking about a small field. 
 
Councillor Jerry Williams – can I suggest that someone from Wirral Partnership 
homes attends the next meeting. 
 
Q (Public member) – are there any plans to extend parking on Kings Lane? 
 
Phil Miner – no plans yet as there is a certain criteria we must follow. 
 
Q (Public member) – are there any plans to resurface side roads off Kings Road in 
the next 12 months? 
 
Phil Miner – I don’t think so.  I will take your details at the end and let you know. 
 
Councillor Jerry Williams - we are actually going around on pushbikes looking for 
places that need resurfacing.  
 
Q (Public member) – is there anywhere we can access the list or roads that are to 
be treated? 
 
Phil Miner – the structural maintenance project was handed out at a previous forum 
and it is also available online. 
 
Q (Public member) – I am fed up with workmen constantly blocking pavements with 
vans and materials and we have to walk on the road.  Can they do this? 
 
Phil Miner – no – it needs to be reported to Streetscene, We will endeavour to get 
them removed and we have the power to remove all materials if it is an obstruction.  
They are not allowed to obstruct the highway. 
 
Ray Johnson – in relation to the speed camera on Storeton Road, there is a big tree 
in front of it.  It is just a waste of time. 
 
Phil Miner – I will send an Inspector tomorrow to look at it. 
 
Public Member – there has been graffiti a few times to the Church I belong to and I 
rang Streetscene and they have been out a number of times – they are fantastic. 



 
Phil Miner – Thank you.  I will take that comment back with me. 
 
Michelle Gray – thanked everybody for attending and taking part in the ‘you decide’ 
process.  Michelle explained there will be a report with regards to the most popular 
activities chosen and will report back to the forum In October.  Michelle also 
explained that if anybody would like to be informed of the results beforehand they 
can leave their details either with herself, Helen Gallagher or Steve Russell.  The 
Community Engagement Team also plan to publish also reports and regular keep the 
forum involved. 
Ray Johnson – I was just wondering if we could hear from Paula Mansley?  She has 
done some fantastic work and it is important that we put money into youth projects 
like this and the work she has done over the years has been rewarding to the 
community.  
 
Paula Mansley - read through report that was handed to all forum members and 
introduced 3 young people who have all been successful in the CSLA course. One of 
them is now coaching and the others are going onto the next stage of their 
qualification.  

 
5 FUNDING FOR 2010/2011  

 
Tom Sault gave an introduction to you decide and how the voting will work for 
tonight.  Checked everybody had the correct paperwork and then went through the 
presentation.   
 
Q (Public Member) – do you actually take notice though? 
 
Ray Johnson – yes – ‘You Decide’ is a fantastic opportunity. 
 
Tom Sault – we will take the information from tonight’s meeting and revert back to 
you at the next area forum in October. 

 
6 NEXT AREA FORUM MEETING  

 
The Chair thanked everyone for attending and closed the meeting at 9pm.   
 
He also announced that the next area forum will be on: 
 
Tuesday 19th October 2010, venue to be confirmed. 

 
 
 


